The Group’s Non-current Assets amounted to US$1,618.3 million as at 31 March 2018. The decrease in Non-current
Assets was mainly due to depreciation charges on Plant and Equipment during the period and share of losses of joint
ventures and associates in 1Q18.

The Group’s Current Assets amounted to US$271.3 million as at 31 March 2018. The decrease was mainly due to the
collection of trade receivables and disposal of assets held for sale in the financial quarter.

The Group’s Total Liabilities amounted to US$1,638.8 million as at 31 March 2018. The increase in Total Liabilities
was mainly due to the increase in the Group's Notes Payable arising from the strenghtening of the Singapore Dollar
against the United States Dollar as at 31 March 2018 and higher accrued operating expenses relating to the
refinancing exercise, partially offsetted by repayment of loans.

The decrease in Total Equity was attributable mainly due to the losses derived in the period.

9

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

.
Cash Flow from Financing Activities

9.

10.

Updates on Refinancing Exercise

Unaudited financial
statements as at 31

March 2018

Adjustment from
refinancing

exercise Proforma

   2,073,843,405 1,131,212,445   3,205,055,850

250,769   138,432   389,201
Borrowings 1,403,392   (78,749)   1,324,643

42,675   15,267   57,942
Current assets 271,263   15,267   286,530
Current liabilities 1,375,427   (1,156,062)   219,365
Non-current liabilities 263,385   1,032,897   1,296,282

The Group will continue to focus on its Liftboat business and will dispose assets which are facing low utilization in view
of overcapacity in the market. Jack up rigs, tugs and barges had been identified within the Group’s assets to be
disposed as the charter rates of these assets are very depressed despite high capital expenditure required to deploy
them.

The Group’s net cash used in investing activities was US$0.7 million. This was mainly due to the deployment of funds
towards the assets under construction and an additional investment in a joint venture, partially offsetted by proceeds
from sale of plant and equipment.